covered by plan assets to measure the reasonableness of the choice in discount rate.

Investment Class
Target

Allocation

Long-Term
Expected Real
Rate of Return1

Equity

48.25% 5.65%
Fixed Income

45.00% 1.39%
REITs

1.75% 5.06%

Cash 5.00% 0.00%

 June 30, 2016 June 30, 2017

Discount Rate

7.00% 7.00%
Bond Buyer 20-Bond GO Index 2.85% 3.58%

Section II Actuarial Funding Exhibits and GASB 75 ADC

Calaveras County Water District  OPEB Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2017   Page 6

B) Sensitivity Analysis (Exhibit 2)

Sensitivity of the funded status to changes in the discount rate – The following presents the
District’s funded status if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point lower (6.00%)
or 1% point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

Sensitivity of the funded status to changes in the Trend rate – The following presents the
District’s funded status if it were calculated using a trend table that is 1% point lower or 1% point
higher than the current rate:

Actuarial Accrued Liability as of June 30, 2017 valuation date: $6,662,940

Sensitivity Analysis:

Funded
Status $ Change %Change

Discount Rate

+1% $5,147,828 ($1,515,112) (23%)
Base $6,662,940 - -
 -1% $8,508,304 $1,845,364 28%

Trend Rate

+1% $8,382,084 $1,719,144 26%
Base $6,662,940 - -
 -1% $5,140,496 ($1,522,444) (23%)

Section II Actuarial Funding Exhibits and GASB 75 ADC

Calaveras County Water District  OPEB Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2017   Page 7

C) Breakdown of Explicit and Implicit Liabilities (Exhibit 3)

 Explicit Implicit Total

Present Value of Future Benefits

Actives $8,146,939 $1,487,188 $9,634,127
Retirees   5,632,636   713,301 6,345,937
Total $13,779,575 $2,200,489 $15,980,064

Actuarial Accrued Liability

Actives $5,714,294 $1,017,075 $6,731,369
Retirees   5,632,636   713,301 6,345,937
Total $11,346,930 $1,730,376 $13,077,306

Normal Cost (boy) $300,673 $55,359 $356,032

Section II Actuarial Funding Exhibits and GASB 75 ADC

Calaveras County Water District  OPEB Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2017   Page 8

D) Schedule of Actuarially Determined Contributions (Exhibit 4)

Plan Year 2017 -  2018 2018 -  2019 2019 -  2020

  Projected1 Projected1
Actuarial Accrued Liability $13,077,306  $13,807,214  $14,579,663
Actuarial Value of Assets2 6,414,366 7,659,648 8,985,578
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $6,662,940  $6,147,567  $5,594,085

Amortization Period3 21 20 19

Normal Cost (eoy) $380,954  $400,002  $420,002
Amortization of UAAL4 473,894 451,957 426,131
Actuarially Determined Contribution $854,848  $851,958  $846,133

Discount Rate 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%
Expected Return on Assets 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%
Normal Cost Growth Rate 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

1 Projections assume that the District funds the Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC), the Fund earns
7.00% per year, the discount rate remains 7.00% and the Normal Cost component of the ADC increases
by 5.0% per year throughout the two-year period.  We assumed mid-year benefit withdrawals from the Trust.

2 Asset Smoothing: GASB 75 calculates the unfunded liability using market value of assets.  However, equity
risk can result in significant asset volatility, which translates to a volatile unfunded liability.  To mitigate this
volatility, the District can adopt an asset smoothing method, which recognizes gain/loss for any one year